
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: April 19, 2017 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. Call to Order 

B. Roll Call 

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act 

D. The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer 

E. PROCLAMATION 

1. Proclaiming Tuesday, May 2, 2017 as "Ocean County Prescription Take Back Day" 
in Ocean County. 

F. ORDINANCE - INTRODUCTION 

1. ORDINANCE #2017-3 - An Ordinance authorizing a project consisting of the 
Reconstruction and Resurfacing of certain County Roads, Phase II, all located in the 
County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $3,000,000.00 therefor and 
authorizing the issuance of $2,850,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of 
the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

2. ORDINANCE #2017-4 - An Ordinance authorizing the Construction of Stormwater 
Management Facilities at various locations, all in the County of Ocean, State of New 
Jersey, and appropriating $2,000,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of 
$1,900,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to 
finance the same. 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Director Joseph H. Vicari

Deputy Director Gerry P. Little

Freeholder John C. Bartlett

Freeholder Virginia E. Haines

Freeholder John P. Kelly

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 9



3. ORDINANCE #2017-5 - An Ordinance authorizing the Installation of New and 
Upgraded Traffic Control Devices at various locations, all in the County of Ocean, 
State of  New Jersey and appropriating $2,000,000.00 therefor and authorizing the 
issuance of $1,900,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of 
Ocean to finance the same. 

4. ORDINANCE #2017-6 - An Ordinance authorizing the Rehabilitation and 
Management of Various Bridges, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and 
appropriating $1,000,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $950,000.00 in 
Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

5. ORDINANCE #2017-7 - An Ordinance authorizing various Engineering, Road, 
Bridge and Drainage Improvements, at various locations, all in the County of Ocean, 
State of New Jersey, and appropriating $2,000,000.00 therefor and authorizing the 
issuance of $1,900,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of 
Ocean to finance the same. 

6. ORDINANCE #2017-8 - An Ordinance authorizing a project consisting of the 
Replacement of Midstreams Bridge Structure No. 1506-007, located in the Township 
of Brick, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $3,900,000.00 
therefor and authorizing the issuance of $3,705,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation 
Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

G. Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 8. 

H. Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below. 

1. GREEN CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Improvements to Garden State Parkway 
Interchange 91, Brick Township - Partial Estimate #25 - $298,084.48. 

2. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction of Hyson Road-Cook Road 
Intersection, Jackson Township - Change Order #1 - E-$78,784.00, R-$0.00. 

3. MARBRO, INC. - Replacement of Daniels Bridge (Structure No. 1520-005), County 
Route 532 (Waretown-Wells Mills Road) over Oyster Creek, Lacey and Ocean 
Townships - Change Order #2 - E-$15,800.60, R-$0.00. 

4. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction of East County Line Road (County 
Route 526) (Apple Street to Route 549) Phase II: Somerset Avenue Intersection, 
Lakewood Township - Partial Estimate #3 - $229,210.67. 

5. J.C. CONTRACTING, INC. - Construction of Long Beach Boulevard Traffic Signal 
Upgrades, Phase A, Group 2, Long Beach Boulevard, Long Beach Township - 
Change Order #2 - E-$33,833.63 - R-$0.00. 

I. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution. 

2. Honoring Thomas A. Ando, The B.E.A.T. Center, Robert Sickel, First Commerce 
Bank, Provident Bank, Somerset Development and Monmouth County Freeholder 
Director Lillian G. Burry as the recipients of the 2017 Silver Gull Awards, given by 
the Monmouth-Ocean Development Council. 

Page 2 of 9



3. Honoring Officer Michael Kelly, Officer Brian J. Baranyay, Officer Michael Morizio 
and Detective Robert M. Reiff, Jr. as 2017 Police Officers of the Year, given by the 
Kiwanis Club of Jackson. 

4. Honoring Congressman Tom MacArthur as "Man of the Year" and Councilwoman 
Antoinette "Toni" DePaola as "Woman of the Year", given by the Ocean County 
Federation of Republican Women. 

5. Strongly urging the State of New Jersey to delay the transition to Fee-For-Service for 
Community Mental Health Centers. 

6. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled United 
States Marshal Service FY16/17, in the amount of $30,000.00. 

7. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled 
HUD:CDBG Program Income FY17, in the amount of $7,030.00. 

8. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled Child 
Advocacy Center Competitive Grant, in the amount of $146,720.00. 

9. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled 
Recycling Enhancement Act Grant FY16, in the amount of $515,952.00. 

10. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled New 
Jersey Clean Vessel Act Pumpout Repair FY17, in the amount of $9,000.00. 

11. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled 
Emergency Management Agency Assistance FY15, in the amount of $55,000.00. 

12. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled HUD: 
Home Subrecipient Contribution FY16, in the amount of $95,000.00. 

13. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled 
Prosecutor CDBG-DR 17, in the amount of $200,000.00. 

14. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled State 
Health Insurance Assistance Program (SHIP) FY17, in the amount of $43,000.00. 

15. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled Sexual 
Assault Response Team/Forensic Nurse Examiner Program FY16/17, in the amount 
of $86,990.00 and matching funds, in the amount of $21,748.00. 

16. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled 
Prosecutor-LED Mental Health Diversion Program FY16, in the amount of 
$56,250.00 and matching funds, in the amount of $18,750.00. 

17. Authorizing a decrease in funding for the Senior Citizens and Disabled Resident 
Transportation FY14, Senior Citizen and Disabled Resident Transportation FY15, 
and reprogramming the amounts into the Senior Citizen and Disabled Resident 
Transportation FY17, in the amount of $373,397.19. 

18. Authorizing an Amendment to a Resolution adopted on 11/2/2016 to include the 
grant award amount of $86,990.00, matching funds of $21,748.00 and in-kind 
matching funds of $45,387.00 for the Sexual Assault Nurse Examiners/Sexual 
Assault Response Team FY16/17. 

Page 3 of 9



19. Authorizing an Amendment to a Resolution adopted on 4/20/2016 for a typographical 
error to correct the grant project total to $491,487.00 for the Victims of Crime Act 
FY16. 

20. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the Driving While Intoxicated 
Grant Program FY18 - Sheriff's. 

21. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the Child Restraint Grant 
Program FY18. 

22. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the Click It or Ticket Grant 
Program FY17. 

23. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the Port Security Grant Program 
FY17. 

24. Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with Middlesex County to 
provide Youth Shelter Care Placements for the Department of Juvenile Services. 

25. Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with the Borough of 
Mantoloking to provide Police Services for the Special Offenders Unit of the OC 
Prosecutor's Office. 

26. Authorizing the execution of a Memorandum of Understanding with the U.S. 
Department of Justice, Drug Enforcement Administration regarding License Plate 
Reader Information. 

27. Authorizing the execution of a Memorandum of Understanding with the NJ 
Department of Community Affairs for the OC Prosecutor's Community Development 
Block Grant Disaster Recovery Action Plan. 

28. Authorizing the execution of a Memorandum of Understanding with Rutgers 
Cooperative Extension for the period of 1/1/2017 through 12/31/2017. 

29. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Beachwood for 
Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $100,000.00, 
Schedule "C" Engineering Department Services, in an amount not to exceed 
$1,000.00 and Schedule "C" Vehicle Services, in an amount not to exceed $1,000.00. 

30. Authorizing a Modification to the First-Time Homebuyer Program to include new 
participants, as recommended by the Planning Director. 

31. Authorizing Chaplains and/or Religious Volunteers to provide services, instruction 
and/or counseling services to the inmates of the OC Department of Corrections. 

32. Authorizing the transfer of contract B2017-16 from Calico Industries, Inc. to Calico 
Industrial Supply, LLC for Polyethylene Liners, Bathroom Tissue and Towels. 

33. Authorizing the execution of a Collective Bargaining Agreement with Office and 
Professional Employees International Union Local #32 representing Juvenile 
Detention Center Employees. 

34. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the Comprehensive Opioid 
Abuse Site Grant FY17. 

Page 4 of 9



35. Authorizing the execution of the Green Acres Release and Compensation Agreement 
and Deed of Restriction in connection with the State House Commission Approval of 
the Borough of Seaside Heights' Diversion Application. 

36. Approving the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits. 

J. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments. 

2. Approving the Distribution of Request for Proposals and/or Request for 
Qualifications for: 1) Leased Vehicles for Use by the Ocean County Prosecutor's 
Office 

3. Approving the Minutes of the Pre-Board Meeting of 1/25/2017. 

4. Approving the Minutes of the Pre-Board Meeting of 2/8/2017. 

5. Approving the Minutes of the Pre-Board Meeting of 3/8/2017. 

6. Approving the Plans and Specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for the Replacement of Thompson Bridge (Structure 
No. 1511-016), Thompson Bridge Road over Toms River, Jackson Township. 

7. Approving the OC Master Payroll paid on 4/19/2017 for the payroll period of 
3/23/2017 through 4/5/2017 and for the payroll period of 4/6/2017 through 
4/19/2017, in the amount of $4,932,521.98. 

K. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: NEW 
MOBILE STORM SEWER AND CATCH BASIN CLEANER TRUCK NO. II to 
Golden Equipment Co., Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. 

2. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of AUDIO/VISUAL 
EQUIPMENT AND ENHANCEMENTS TO THE EMERGENCY OPERATIONS 
CENTER AT THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT to 
RTS Solutionz, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. 

3. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of PAINT MANAGEMENT 
PROGRAM to Clean Venture, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. 

4. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of SAND, GRAVEL, STONE 
AND TOPSOIL to Phoenix Pinelands Corp.; Hanson Aggregate BMC, Inc.; Stavola 
Construction Materials, Inc.; Brickwall Corporation; Eastern Concrete 
Materials, Inc.; Mitchell Products, LLC and Recycling of Central Jersey, LLC, the 
lowest qualified bidders.  No bids were received for fifty-one (51) items.  
Recommendation is made to reject ten (10) items.  All no bid and rejected bid items 
will be rebid. 

Page 5 of 9



5. Recommendation is made to rescind Contract B2015-157, Items No. 2a, 2b, 2c, 2d, 
2e, 2f, 2g, 2h and 2i, Section II (Items 2a-2i) from K Hanrahan Enterprises, Inc. for 
the furnishing and delivery of ELECTRICAL WORK as vendor is unable to fulfill 
their contract requirement.  Recommendation is made to enter into an Amendatory 
Contract with Gary Kubiak & Son Electric, Inc. for Items 2a, 2b, 2c, 2d, 2e, 2f, 2g, 
2h and 2i, Section II (Items 2a-2i) for a total lump sum of $329,675.00, the next 
lowest qualified bidder. 

6. Awarding a Contract for FULL REQUIREMENTS NATURAL GAS SUPPLY 
SERVICE FROM NJBPU THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS to Woodruff Energy, the 
lowest qualified bidder. 

L. CHANGE ORDERS 

1. Authorizing Change Order #1 to Three Sons Restoration, LLC for Proposed Re-
Pointing and Restoration to the OC Courthouse East Wing, an increase in the amount 
of $42,700.00. 

2. Authorizing Change Order #1 to Vision Construction Group, Inc. for Proposed Waste 
Line Replacement to the OC Justice Complex, a no net increase to the contract. 

M. CONTRACTS 

1. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Lyla E. Perez, M.D. of Forensic 
International Consultant, LLC to serve as a Pathologist for the Office of the OC 
Medical Examiner. 

2. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Monmouth Medical Center - Southern Campus 
to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed 
$15,000.00. 

3. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Meridian Hospital Corporation-Southern Ocean 
Medical Center to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not 
to exceed $15,000.00. 

4. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Community Medical Center Foundation to 
provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed 
$15,000.00. 

5. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Interfaith Health and Support Services of 
Southern Ocean County, Inc. for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an 
amount not to exceed $25,000.00. 

6. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Meridian Hospital Corporation-Ocean Medical 
Center to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed 
$15,000.00. 

7. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Caregiver Volunteers of Central Jersey to 
provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed 
$25,000.00. 

8. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Caregiver Volunteers of Central Jersey to 
provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed 
$50,000.00. 

Page 6 of 9



9. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Caregiver Volunteers of Central Jersey to 
provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed 
$20,000.00. 

10. Awarding a Contract to County Business Systems, Inc. for New Vision Software, 
Upgrades, Enhancement and Maintenance Services for Document Recording and 
Indexing System. 

N. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS 

1. Appointing Dr. Michael W. Joyce, M.D. to the position of OC Assistant Medical 
Examiner for a term of one (1) year, term to expire 4/19/2018. 

2. Appointing Marc R. Rudman, Industry Member, Lakewood to the OC SOLID 
WASTE ADVISORY COUNCIL to fill the unexpired term of Matthew C. Cole, term 
to expire 12/31/2018. 

3. Appointing Holly Martin, Lanoka Harbor and Cynthia Santoro, Beachwood as 
members of the OCEAN COUNTY VOTING ACCESSIBILITY ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE, to serve at the pleasure of the Board. 

4. Reappointing Dr. Harry L. Larkin, Jr., M.D. to the position of OC Assistant Medical 
Examiner for a term of one (1) year, term to expire 4/30/2018. 

O. RECEIVED ITEMS 

P. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. Ocean County College Board of School Estimate current operating budget for the 
college fiscal year 2017-2018. 

2. Ocean County College Board of School Estimate FY18 Capital Renovation and 
Renewal Funding. 

3. Mercer County opposing the President of the United States budget proposal which 
cuts funding from the Department of Health and Human Services Budget which funds 
Meals on Wheels. 

4. Chesterfield Township opposing the Southern Reliability Link and Garden State 
Expansion Project. 

5. Beach Haven Borough supporting the filing of a complaint by the NJAC that the 
Criminal Justice Reform Act constitutes an unfunded State Mandate. 

6. Toms River Township authorizing a Shared Services Agreement with the OC 
Prosecutor's Office for participation in the F.A.S.T. Program. 

7. OC Vocational Technical Schools Board of School Estimate Operation and Capital 
Budget for the school year 2017-2018. 

8. OC Vocational Technical Schools Board of School Estimate Capital Improvements to 
district sites and buildings. 

Page 7 of 9



9. OC Board of Health proclaiming April 2017 as "National Distracted Drivers Month". 

10. Plumsted Township supporting A-2532 concerning exemptions and attorney fees 
under OPRA. 

11. Lakewood Township supporting legislative action requiring the State Public 
Defender's Office to represent defendants in the Superior Court bail hearings for 
those eligible defendants charged with disorderly persons offenses or petty disorderly 
offenses in lieu of the Municipal Public Defender. 

12. Barnegat Township recognizing April 2017 as "National Alcohol Awareness Month".

13. Barnegat Township recognizing April 2017 as "National Youth Sports Safety 
Month". 

14. Barnegat Township recognizing April 2017 as "Minority and Multicultural Health 
Month". 

15. Barnegat Township recognizing April 22-29, 2017 as "National Infant Immunization 
Week". 

16. Barnegat Township recognizing the month of May 2017 as "Older Americans 
Month". 

17. Barnegat Township proclaiming April 4, 2017 as "Mayor and County Recognition 
Day for National Service" and April 23-29, 2017 as "National Volunteer Week". 

Q. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 3/1/2017 and 3/15/2017. 

2. OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 2/27/2017. 

3. OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 2/21/2017. 

4. OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 3/13/2017. 

5. OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 3/15/2017. 

R. CORRESPONDENCE 

1. Verizon New Jersey, Inc. Notice of Public Hearing for Approval of Municipal 
Consents. 

2. State Board of Public Utilities in response to Freeholder Vicari's letter concerning 
Atlantic City Electric Company's proposed rate increases. 

S. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

T. PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker. 

Page 8 of 9



U. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 9 of 9
















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Apr 19, 2017_Board Meeting Agenda
	Call to Order
	Roll Call
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer
	PROCLAMATION
	Proclaiming Tuesday, May 2, 2017 as "Ocean County Prescription Take Back Day" in Ocean County.

	ORDINANCE - INTRODUCTION
	ORDINANCE #2017-3 - An Ordinance authorizing a project consisting of the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of certain County Roads, Phase II, all located in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $3,000,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $2,850,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2017-4 - An Ordinance authorizing the Construction of Stormwater Management Facilities at various locations, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $2,000,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $1,900,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2017-5 - An Ordinance authorizing the Installation of New and Upgraded Traffic Control Devices at various locations, all in the County of Ocean, State of€ New Jersey and appropriating $2,000,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $1,900,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2017-6 - An Ordinance authorizing the Rehabilitation and Management of Various Bridges, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $1,000,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $950,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2017-7 - An Ordinance authorizing various Engineering, Road, Bridge and Drainage Improvements, at various locations, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $2,000,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $1,900,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2017-8 - An Ordinance authorizing a project consisting of the Replacement of Midstreams Bridge Structure No. 1506-007, located in the Township of Brick, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $3,900,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $3,705,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.

	Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 8.
	Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below.
	GREEN CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Improvements to Garden State Parkway Interchange 91, Brick Township - Partial Estimate #25 - $298,084.48.
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction of Hyson Road-Cook Road Intersection, Jackson Township - Change Order #1 - E-$78,784.00, R-$0.00.
	MARBRO, INC. - Replacement of Daniels Bridge (Structure No. 1520-005), County Route 532 (Waretown-Wells Mills Road) over Oyster Creek, Lacey and Ocean Townships - Change Order #2 - E-$15,800.60, R-$0.00.
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction of East County Line Road (County Route 526) (Apple Street to Route 549) Phase II: Somerset Avenue Intersection, Lakewood Township - Partial Estimate #3 - $229,210.67.
	J.C. CONTRACTING, INC. - Construction of Long Beach Boulevard Traffic Signal Upgrades, Phase A, Group 2, Long Beach Boulevard, Long Beach Township - Change Order #2 - E-$33,833.63 - R-$0.00.

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution.
	Honoring Thomas A. Ando, The B.E.A.T. Center, Robert Sickel, First Commerce Bank, Provident Bank, Somerset Development and Monmouth County Freeholder Director Lillian G. Burry as the recipients of the 2017 Silver Gull Awards, given by the Monmouth-Ocean Development Council.
	Honoring Officer Michael Kelly, Officer Brian J. Baranyay, Officer Michael Morizio and Detective Robert M. Reiff, Jr. as 2017 Police Officers of the Year, given by the Kiwanis Club of Jackson.
	Honoring Congressman Tom MacArthur as "Man of the Year" and Councilwoman Antoinette "Toni" DePaola as "Woman of the Year", given by the Ocean County Federation of Republican Women.
	Strongly urging the State of New Jersey to delay the transition to Fee-For-Service for Community Mental Health Centers.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled United States Marshal Service FY16/17, in the amount of $30,000.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled HUD:CDBG Program Income FY17, in the amount of $7,030.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled Child Advocacy Center Competitive Grant, in the amount of $146,720.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled Recycling Enhancement Act Grant FY16, in the amount of $515,952.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled New Jersey Clean Vessel Act Pumpout Repair FY17, in the amount of $9,000.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled Emergency Management Agency Assistance FY15, in the amount of $55,000.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled HUD: Home Subrecipient Contribution FY16, in the amount of $95,000.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled Prosecutor CDBG-DR 17, in the amount of $200,000.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled State Health Insurance Assistance Program (SHIP) FY17, in the amount of $43,000.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled Sexual Assault Response Team/Forensic Nurse Examiner Program FY16/17, in the amount of $86,990.00 and matching funds, in the amount of $21,748.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2017 OC Budget for the program entitled Prosecutor-LED Mental Health Diversion Program FY16, in the amount of $56,250.00 and matching funds, in the amount of $18,750.00.
	Authorizing a decrease in funding for the Senior Citizens and Disabled Resident Transportation FY14, Senior Citizen and Disabled Resident Transportation FY15, and reprogramming the amounts into the Senior Citizen and Disabled Resident Transportation FY17, in the amount of $373,397.19.
	Authorizing an Amendment to a Resolution adopted on 11/2/2016 to include the grant award amount of $86,990.00, matching funds of $21,748.00 and in-kind matching funds of $45,387.00 for the Sexual Assault Nurse Examiners/Sexual Assault Response Team FY16/17.
	Authorizing an Amendment to a Resolution adopted on 4/20/2016 for a typographical error to correct the grant€project total to $491,487.00 for the Victims of Crime Act FY16.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the Driving While Intoxicated Grant Program FY18 - Sheriff's.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the Child Restraint Grant Program FY18.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the Click It or Ticket Grant Program FY17.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the Port Security Grant Program FY17.
	Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with Middlesex County to provide Youth Shelter Care Placements for the Department of Juvenile Services.
	Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with the Borough of Mantoloking to provide Police Services for the Special Offenders Unit of the OC Prosecutor's Office.
	Authorizing the execution of a Memorandum of Understanding with the U.S. Department of Justice, Drug Enforcement Administration regarding License Plate Reader Information.
	Authorizing the execution of a Memorandum of Understanding with the NJ Department of Community Affairs for the OC Prosecutor's Community Development Block Grant Disaster Recovery Action Plan.
	Authorizing the execution of a Memorandum of Understanding with Rutgers Cooperative Extension for the period of 1/1/2017 through 12/31/2017.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Beachwood for Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $100,000.00, Schedule "C" Engineering Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $1,000.00 and Schedule "C" Vehicle Services, in an amount not to exceed $1,000.00.
	Authorizing a Modification to the First-Time Homebuyer Program to include new participants, as recommended by the Planning Director.
	Authorizing Chaplains and/or Religious Volunteers to provide services, instruction and/or counseling services to the inmates of the OC Department of Corrections.
	Authorizing the transfer of contract B2017-16 from Calico Industries, Inc. to Calico Industrial Supply, LLC for Polyethylene Liners, Bathroom Tissue and Towels.
	Authorizing the execution of a Collective Bargaining Agreement with Office and Professional Employees International Union Local #32 representing Juvenile Detention Center Employees.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the Comprehensive Opioid Abuse Site Grant FY17.
	Authorizing the execution of the Green Acres Release and Compensation Agreement and Deed of Restriction in connection with the State House Commission Approval of the Borough of Seaside Heights' Diversion Application.
	Approving the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments.
	Approving the Distribution of Request for Proposals and/or Request for Qualifications for: 1) Leased Vehicles for Use by the Ocean County Prosecutor's Office
	Approving the Minutes of the Pre-Board Meeting of 1/25/2017.
	Approving the Minutes of the Pre-Board Meeting of 2/8/2017.
	Approving the Minutes of the Pre-Board Meeting of 3/8/2017.
	Approving the Plans and Specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for the Replacement of Thompson Bridge (Structure No. 1511-016), Thompson Bridge Road over Toms River, Jackson Township.
	Approving the OC Master Payroll paid on 4/19/2017 for the payroll period of 3/23/2017 through 4/5/2017 and for the payroll period of 4/6/2017 through 4/19/2017, in the amount of $4,932,521.98.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: NEW MOBILE STORM SEWER AND CATCH BASIN CLEANER TRUCK NO. II to Golden Equipment Co., Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of AUDIO/VISUAL EQUIPMENT AND ENHANCEMENTS TO THE EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER AT THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT to RTS Solutionz, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of PAINT MANAGEMENT PROGRAM to Clean Venture, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of SAND, GRAVEL, STONE AND TOPSOIL to Phoenix Pinelands Corp.; Hanson Aggregate BMC, Inc.; Stavola Construction Materials, Inc.; Brickwall Corporation; Eastern Concrete Materials,€Inc.; Mitchell Products, LLC and Recycling of Central Jersey, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders.€ No bids were received for€fifty-one (51) items.€ Recommendation is made to reject ten (10) items.€ All no bid and rejected bid items will€be rebid.
	Recommendation is made to rescind Contract B2015-157, Items No. 2a, 2b, 2c, 2d, 2e, 2f, 2g, 2h and 2i, Section II (Items 2a-2i) from K Hanrahan Enterprises, Inc. for the furnishing and delivery of ELECTRICAL WORK as vendor is unable to fulfill their contract requirement.€ Recommendation is made to enter into an Amendatory Contract with Gary Kubiak & Son Electric, Inc. for Items 2a, 2b, 2c, 2d, 2e, 2f, 2g, 2h and 2i, Section II (Items 2a-2i) for a total lump sum of $329,675.00, the next lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for FULL REQUIREMENTS NATURAL GAS SUPPLY SERVICE FROM NJBPU THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS to Woodruff Energy, the lowest qualified bidder.

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Authorizing Change Order #1 to Three Sons Restoration, LLC for Proposed Re-Pointing and Restoration to the OC Courthouse East Wing, an increase in the amount of $42,700.00.
	Authorizing Change Order #1 to Vision Construction Group, Inc. for Proposed Waste Line Replacement to the OC Justice Complex, a no net increase to the contract.

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding€a Professional Services Contract to Lyla E. Perez, M.D. of Forensic International Consultant, LLC€to serve as a Pathologist for the Office of the OC Medical Examiner.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Monmouth Medical Center - Southern Campus to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Meridian Hospital Corporation-Southern Ocean Medical Center to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Community Medical Center Foundation to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Interfaith Health and Support Services of Southern Ocean County, Inc. for services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Meridian Hospital Corporation-Ocean Medical Center to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Caregiver Volunteers of Central Jersey to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Caregiver Volunteers of Central Jersey to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Caregiver Volunteers of Central Jersey to provide services to the elderly of Ocean County, in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00.
	Awarding a Contract to County Business Systems, Inc. for New Vision Software, Upgrades, Enhancement and Maintenance Services for Document Recording and Indexing System.

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Dr. Michael W. Joyce, M.D. to the position of OC Assistant Medical Examiner for a term of one (1) year, term to expire 4/19/2018.
	Appointing Marc R. Rudman, Industry Member, Lakewood to the OC SOLID WASTE ADVISORY COUNCIL to fill the unexpired term of Matthew C. Cole, term to expire 12/31/2018.
	Appointing Holly Martin, Lanoka Harbor and Cynthia Santoro, Beachwood as members of the OCEAN COUNTY VOTING ACCESSIBILITY ADVISORY COMMITTEE, to serve at the pleasure of the Board.
	Reappointing Dr. Harry L. Larkin, Jr., M.D. to the position of OC Assistant Medical Examiner for a term of one (1) year, term to expire 4/30/2018.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	Ocean County College Board of School Estimate current operating budget for the college fiscal year 2017-2018.
	Ocean County College Board of School Estimate FY18 Capital Renovation and Renewal Funding.
	Mercer County opposing the President of the United States budget proposal which cuts funding from the Department of Health and Human Services Budget which funds Meals on Wheels.
	Chesterfield Township opposing the Southern Reliability Link and Garden State Expansion Project.
	Beach Haven Borough supporting the filing of a complaint by the NJAC that the Criminal Justice Reform Act constitutes an unfunded State Mandate.
	Toms River Township authorizing a Shared Services Agreement with the OC Prosecutor's Office for participation in the F.A.S.T. Program.
	OC Vocational Technical Schools Board of School Estimate Operation and Capital Budget for the school year 2017-2018.
	OC Vocational Technical Schools Board of School Estimate Capital Improvements to district sites and buildings.
	OC Board of Health proclaiming April 2017 as "National Distracted Drivers Month".
	Plumsted Township supporting A-2532 concerning exemptions and attorney fees under OPRA.
	Lakewood Township supporting legislative action requiring the State Public Defender's Office to represent defendants in the Superior Court bail hearings for those eligible defendants charged with disorderly persons offenses or petty disorderly offenses in lieu of the Municipal Public Defender.
	Barnegat Township recognizing April 2017 as "National Alcohol Awareness Month".
	Barnegat Township recognizing April 2017 as "National Youth Sports Safety Month".
	Barnegat Township recognizing April 2017 as "Minority and Multicultural Health Month".
	Barnegat Township recognizing April 22-29, 2017 as "National Infant Immunization Week".
	Barnegat Township recognizing the month of May 2017 as "Older Americans Month".
	Barnegat Township proclaiming April 4, 2017 as "Mayor and County Recognition Day for National Service" and April 23-29, 2017 as "National Volunteer Week".

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 3/1/2017 and 3/15/2017.
	OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 2/27/2017.
	OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 2/21/2017.
	OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 3/13/2017.
	OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 3/15/2017.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	Verizon New Jersey, Inc. Notice of Public Hearing for Approval of Municipal Consents.
	State Board of Public Utilities in response to Freeholder Vicari's letter concerning Atlantic City Electric Company's proposed rate increases.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker.
	ADJOURNMENT


